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Please tell us whether you are very satisfied, satisfied, not satisfied,  
or not at all satisfied with each of the following… 

 TOTAL UAA UAF UAS 
 2007  

n=905 
2008  
n=941 

2007  
n=573 

2008  
n=543 

2007  
n=258 

2008  
n=316 

2007  
n=74 

2008  
n=82 

Overall academic experience         
Very satisfied 33% 38% 31% 35% 34% 42% 37% 40% 

Satisfied 49 49 50 51 46 47 49 45 

Neutral 11 7 10 8 15 4 9 11 

Dissatisfied 5 4 6 4 3 5 5 2 

Very dissatisfied 2 2 2 2 2 3 - 2 

Overall education         

Very satisfied 36% 41% 36% 38% 34% 45% 44% 49% 

Satisfied 50 47 50 49 52 45 44 45 

Neutral 9 6 8 7 9 4 9 4 

Dissatisfied 3 3 4 3 3 4 3 - 

Very dissatisfied 1 2 1 2 2 2 - 2 

Intellectual growth         

Very satisfied 44% 50% 45% 48% 41% 50% 50% 62% 

Satisfied 43 40 44 42 44 38 36 30 

Neutral 9 6 7 7 11 6 10 6 

Dissatisfied 2 2 2 1 2 4 5 - 

Very dissatisfied 1 2 1 2 2 2 - 2 

Personal growth         

Very satisfied 47% 50% 46% 47% 47% 53% 55% 60% 

Satisfied 38 36 37 38 39 34 32 27 

Neutral 12 10 13 11 9 8 12 10 

Dissatisfied 2 2 3 1 2 3 - - 

Very dissatisfied 1 2 1 2 3 2 - 2 

Preparation for your career1         

Very satisfied 26% 36% 26% 35% 25% 36% 33% 45% 

Satisfied 34 37 36 39 31 36 31 31 

Neutral 23 15 21 16 24 14 25 11 

Dissatisfied 12 6 12 5 14 8 7 6 

Very dissatisfied 4 4 3 4 6 5 1 2 

Satisfaction Ratings: 2006, 2007, and 2008 
Percentage Very Satisfied + Satisfied 

 TOTAL UAA UAF UAS 
 2006  

n=512 
2007  
n=905 

2008  
n=941 

2006  
n=296 

2007  
n=573 

2008  
n=543 

2006  
n=175 

2007  
n=258 

2008  
n=316 

2006  
n=41 

2007  
n=74 

2008  
n=82 

Overall academic 
experience 

86% 82% 87% 85% 81% 86% 87% 80% 89% 88% 86% 85% 

Overall education 88 86 88 89 86 87 85 86 90 96 88 94 

Intellectual growth 92 87 90 93 89 90 90 85 88 95 86 92 
Personal growth 88 85 86 90 83 85 84 88 87 88 87 87 
Preparation for your 
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Distance Education 

• A new question was introduced in the 2008 graduate survey, in order to identify “distance” students. 

Because “distance” can be defined in various ways, respondents were asked about how many of their 

classes they attended in person, as opposed to via video conference, audio conference, correspondence, 

internet, etc. 

• About four-fifths of graduates said they attended most or all of their classes in person, leaving one-fifth 

(19 percent) who can be identified as “distance” students. UAS students were much more likely to be 

distance students: 55 percent attended half, some, or none of their classes in person, compared to 16 

percent of UAF graduates and 15 percent of UAA graduates. 

• Responses to this question varied significantly among degree types, as seen in the second table below. 

MA/PhD graduates and AA/CT graduates were much more likely to be distance students (29 percent and 

22 percent, respectively) when compared to BA graduates (8 percent). 

• 
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Approximately how many hours per week did you work? 
Base: Worked during final school year 

 TOTAL UAA UAF UAS 
 2007  

n=673 
2008  
n=685 

2007  
n=430 

2008  
n=400 

2007  
n=186 

2008  
n=218 

2007  
n=57 

2008  
n=67 

On-campus         

10 hours or less 20% 18% 24% 17% 15% 14% 30% 35% 

11 to 20 hours 52 32 52 29 53 39 34 9 

21 to 40 hours 16 27 14 25 19 31 6 15 

Over 40 hours 10 10 6 13 10 7 30 10 

Off-campus         

10 hours or less 7% 9% 6% 8% 8% 12% 8% 9% 

11 to 20 hours 19 20 20 21 19 21 15 16 

21 to 40 hours 44 34 44 33 46 37 44 28 

Over 40 hours 25 37 25 38 21 29 32 48 

• Among graduates who reported working their final year, six out of ten said their work was related to their 

degree or certificate program. UAS graduates were more likely to say their work was related (76 percent). 

• When based to the total sample, the percentage of graduates who worked their final year and whose 

work was related to their degree program was 43 percent. 

• MA/PhD graduates were much more likely to report that their work was related: 82 percent, compared to 

64 percent among AA/CT graduates and 49 percent among BA graduates. 

TRENDS 

• The percentage of graduates saying their work was related to their degree program rose slightly between 

2007 and 2008 (returning to the 2006 rate, when 61 percent answered yes to this question). The 

percentage rose slightly among UAF graduates, from 56 to 64 percent (again, returning to the 2006 rate 

of 64 percent). The percentage answering yes also rose among UAS graduates, from 67 to 76 percent. 

Was any of your work related to your degree or certificate program? 
Base: Worked during final school year 

 TOTAL UAA UAF UAS 
 2007  

n=673 
2008  
n=685 

2007  
n=430 

2008  
n=400 

2007  
n=186 

2008  
n=218 

2007  
n=57 

2008  
n=67 

Yes 58% 62% 58% 59% 56% 64% 67% 76% 

No 41 37 41 40 42 35 31 24 

Don’t know 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 - 
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Internships 

• Forty-one percent of graduates said they did an internship or practicum as part of their degree program. 

UAF graduates were least likely to have done so, at 31 percent.  

• AA/CT graduates were less likely to have done an internship/practicum (33 percent, versus 44 percent of 

BA graduates and 42 percent of MA/PhD graduates).  

• Women were more likely to have done an internship/practicum (48 percent, versus 31 percent of men). 

• The rate of internship participation varied among different fields of study: 86 percent among Education 

graduates; 67 percent among Health graduates; 33 percent among Voc. Ed. graduates; 32 percent 

among Business/Public Admin graduates; 26 percent among Arts/Humanities/Social Sciences graduates; 

15 percent among Engineering graduates; and 13 percent among Math/Science/Computer graduates. 

• Among respondents who had done an internship or practicum, 10 percent said it was coordinated 

through their campus Career Services Office.  

• Respondents who had done an internship or practicum were also asked what organization they worked 
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Was your internship/practicum coordinated through your campus Career Services Office?  
Base: Did an internship or practicum 

 TOTAL UAA UAF UAS 
 2007 

n=403 
2008  
n=375 

2007 
n=280 

2008  
n=251 

2007 
n=91 

2008  
n=89 

2007 
n=32 

2008  
n=35 

Yes 8% 10% 10% 10% 4% 12% 7% 2% 

No 83 81 82 83 85 76 81 82 

Don’t know 9 9 8 6 10 12 12 16 

Did the internship or practicum lead to a job offer?  
Base: Did an internship or practicum 

 TOTAL UAA UAF UAS 
 2007  

n=403 
2008  
n=375 

2007  
n=280 

2008  
n=251 

2007  
n=91 

2008  
n=89 

2007  
n=32 

2008  
n=35 

Yes 45% 46% 46% 46% 41% 45% 49% 45% 

No 50 50 50 51 51 47 51 52 

Don’t know 4 4 4 2 7 8 - 3 
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Current Employment 

Current Employment Status 

• Six out of ten of graduates surveyed said they were employed full-time, year-round. Another 16 percent 

were employed part-time or seasonally. Thirteen percent of graduates surveyed said they were currently 

students. 

• UAA and UAS graduates were more likely to be employed full-time, year-round, while UAF graduates 

were more likely to be students. 

• MA/PhD graduates were more likely to be employed full-time, year-round: 70 percent, compared to 54 

percent of BA graduates and 53 percent of AA/CT graduates. 

• Among the different fields of study, Engineering graduates were the most likely to be employed full-time, 

year-round at 81 percent, followed by Education graduates (72 percent), Health graduates (67 percent), 

Business/Public Administration graduates (60 percent), Voc. Ed. graduates (56 percent), Math/Science/ 

Computer graduates (49 percent), and Arts/Humanities/Social Science graduates (42 percent). 

TRENDS 

• Those employed full-time, year-round dropped from 63 percent in both 2006 and 2007 to 57 percent in 

2008. The 6 percent difference is offset by a 3 percent increase in those who are unemployed and 

currently looking for work (from 6 to 9 percent, up from 3 percent in 2006) and a 3 percent increase in 

students (from 10 to 13 percent, previously 15 percent in 2006).  

• The drop in graduates working full-time, year-round was the same across campuses. The increase in those 

unemployed was more pronounced among UAF graduates (from 5 to 12 percent) and UAS graduates 

(from 3 to 8 percent) than among UAA graduates (from 6 to 8 percent). 
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Using UA Knowledge and Skills 

• Two-thirds of employed graduates said that they use the skills and knowledge from their degree program 

on a daily basis, while another 15 percent use them weekly. Just 14 percent use them rarely. 

• UAA and UAS graduates were slightly more likely than UAF graduates to say they use their skills on a daily 

basis. 

• MA/PhD graduates were more likely to say they use their skills daily: 77 percent of MA/PhD graduates 

compared to 64 percent of AA/CT graduates and 59 percent of BA graduates. 

• Health graduates were the most likely to use their UA knowledge daily (87 percent), followed by 

Education (85 percent), Engineering and Math/Science/Computer (both 63 percent), Business/Public 

Administration (61 percent), Voc. Ed. (52 percent), and Arts/Humanities/Social Sciences (44 percent). 

TRENDS 

• Usage of knowledge and skills gained at UA varied little between 2007 and 2008, although UAF 

graduates saying they use their skills rarely increased slightly, from 14 to 19 percent. 
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Industries 

• Among employed graduates, education and health care/social services were the most common 

industries, followed by government. 

• UAA graduates were more likely to be employed in the health care/social services industry: 32 percent, 

compared to 16 percent of UAF graduates and 10 percent of UAS graduates. UAS graduates were more 

likely to be employed in education: 48 percent, compared to 30 percent of UAF graduates and 22 

percent of UAA graduates. 

• MA/PhD graduates were much more likely to be employed in education: 49 percent, compared to 10 

percent of AA/CT graduates and 24 percent of BA graduates. AA/CT graduates were more likely to be 

employed in health care/social services: 35 percent, compared to 25 percent of BA graduates and 12 

percent of MA/PhD graduates. 

• Women were more likely to be employed in education and in health care/social services. Men showed 

higher employment in government, professional services, mining/oil, and transportation/utilities. 

• The survey also asked employed graduates what occupation or position they held. A list of responses can 

be found in the Appendix, organized by campus. 

TRENDS 

• Employment in education and health care/social services increased slightly from 2007 to 2008, by 4 

percent in each category. Employment in transportation/utilities dropped by 3 percent. Other shifts were 

in the 1 to 2 percent range. 

In what industry are you currently employed? 
Base: Currently employed 

 TOTAL UAA UAF UAS 
 2007  

n=729 
2008  
n=694 

2007  
n=467 

2008  
n=406 

2007  
n=198 

2008  
n=222 

2007  
n=64 

2008  
n=66 

Education 22% 26% 19% 22% 25% 30% 35% 48% 

Health care/social services 22 26 26 32 16 16 13 10 

Government 12 14 10 15 17 11 13 19 

Professional services 
(engineering, legal, consulting) 

8 8 9 8 8 8 6 4 

Transportation/utilities 6 3 7 3 3 4 2 - 

Mining/oil 5 4 5 3 6 6 - - 

Tourism/hospitality 4 4 4 4 3 4 8 2 

Finance/insurance/real estate 4 3 4 2 3 4 6 3 

Construction/maintenance 3 3 3 3 3 3 7 - 

Retail 3 2 3 2 4 2 3 5 

Media/communications 2 1 2 1 3 1 - 1 

Information technology 3 2 2 2 4 4 - - 

Fishing/seafood 1 <1 1 <1 1 <1 2 - 

Arts 1 <1 <1 <1 1 1 1 1 

Manufacturing 1 <1 1 - - 1 3 <1 

Other* 3 2 3 1 2 4 1 6 

Don’t know - 1 - 1 - 1 - - 

* A list of other responses can be found in the Appendix. 
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Current Job 

• Eighty-seven percent of employed graduates are working in Alaska, while 12 percent are working in other 

US states. Just 1 percent are working outside the US. UAA graduates were slightly more likely to be 

employed in Alaska. 

• 
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• One-quarter of employed graduates were already in their current position when they began their degree 

program. Another 28 percent started their current position while attending UA. Half of employed 

graduates began their current position after graduating. 
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Salary and Benefits 

• The most common salary bracket among graduates was $35,001-$50,000, accounting for one-quarter of 

respondents. The average annual salary was $36,000. 

• UAF graduates report lower average salaries than other graduates ($32,000, compared to $39,000 

among UAA graduates and $38,000 among UAS graduates). This reflects their greater likelihood of being 

students rather than employed full-time, year-round. 

• Twelve percent of respondents do not currently earn any income, corresponding closely to the 13 

percent of respondents who are unemployed, disabled, retired, or homemakers. 

• Respondents who were employed full-time, year-round reported an average salary of $51,000, compared 

to $16,000 among all other graduates. 

• Engineering graduates reported the highest average salary at $61,000, followed by Education ($46,000), 

Health ($41,000), Business/Public Administration ($37,000), Voc. Ed. ($36,000), Math/Science/ 

Computer ($34,000), and Arts/Humanities/Social Sciences ($26,000). 

TRENDS 

• Salaries dropped slightly between 2007 and 2008, reflecting the increase in unemployed graduates and 

those who are full-time students. The average salary overall dropped from $37,000 to $36,000. Those 

earning $0 to $15,000 increased from 19 to 24 percent. However, the average salary increased from 

$47,000 to $51,000 among those employed full-time, year-round. (It dropped from $19,000 to $16,000 

among other graduates.) Salaries were reported slightly differently in 2006, making comparison difficult. 

• UAA graduates reported an increased average salary, from $38,000 to $39,000, while the other two 

campuses reported slight decreases. 

Current Annual Salary/Wage: All Graduates 
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Job Search 

Difficulty of Finding a Job 

• Two-thirds of graduates who sought jobs said the process of getting a job was easy or very easy, while 33 

percent said it was difficult or very difficult.  

• UAA and UAS graduates tended to find the process of getting a job easier than UAF graduates. 

• AA/CT and BA graduates were more likely to say their job search was easy or very easy (68 and 67 

percent, respectfully) compared to MA/PhD graduates (54 percent). 

• Men were more likely to say their job search had been difficult or very difficult (40 percent, versus 28 

percent of women). 

• Engineering and Business/Public Administration graduates tended to find the job search process easier, 

while Education graduates were more likely to find it difficult. 

TRENDS 

• Responses were generally similar between 2007 and 2008, with UAF students reporting slightly more 

difficulty in 2008 than in 2007. 

How difficult did you find the process of getting a job?  
Base: Currently employed; started in position during/after attending UA 

 TOTAL UAA UAF UAS 
 2007  

n=599 
2008  
n=551 

2007  
n=371 

2008  
n=311 

2007  
n=180 

2008  
n=193 

2007  
n=48 

2008  
n=47 

Very easy 25% 26% 27% 26% 19% 22% 38% 35% 

Easy 41 39 42 42 45 35 29 33 

Difficult 24 27 22 25 28 30 23 25 

Very difficult 5 6 6 5 5 8 3 3 

Don’t know 4 3 4 2 4 4 7n196 sc9.84 N8c
4.0541 0 TD
(33 )Tj
ET
0.6 0.6 0.6 sc
98.4 32 432.72 0.48001 re
f
0 0.2 0.4 sc
84 N 
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Number of Applications and Offers 

• Graduates who sought jobs applied for an average of 8.6 jobs. UAF graduates reported a higher average 

at 12.5 jobs; UAS graduates reported a lower average at 6.7 jobs. 

• AA/CT graduates reported a lower average number of jobs applied for (6.7) compared to BA graduates 

(9.7) and MA/PhD graduates (9.9). 

• Men applied for an average of 11.6 jobs, compared to 7.0 jobs among women. 

• Business/Public Administration graduates reported the highest average number of job applications at 

12.0, followed by Math/Science/Computer graduates at 10.4. Health graduates reported the lowest 

average at 5.0. 

• Graduates reported receiving an average of 1.8 job offers. The average was fairly consistent across 

campuses and degree types. 

TRENDS 

• The average number of jobs applied for increased between 2006 and 2007, from 6.8 to 8.6 jobs (after a 

slight increase from 6.6 in 2006). UAF graduates reported the largest increase, from 7.9 to 12.5 jobs.  

• The average number of job offers decreased slightly, from 1.9 to 1.8 jobs (after decreasing from 2.1 in 

2006).  

Can you estimate how many jobs you applied for?  
Base: Currently employed; started in position during/after attending UA 

 TOTAL UAA UAF UAS 
 2007  

n=599 
2008  
n=488 

2007  
n=371 

2008  
n=283 

2007  
n=180 

2008  
n=166 

2007  
n=48 

2008  
n=39 

None 7% 7% 6% 6% 8% 4% 8% 21% 

One 26 22 29 21 19 23 21 26 

Two 12 12 9 13 17 11 12 11 

Three to five 23 27 22 29 24 24 26 17 

Six to ten 11 16 11 17 9 16 18 8 

Over ten 13 17 13 15 15 22 10 16 

Average 6.8 8.6 6.5 6.8 7.9 
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Sources for Current Position 

• The number one source for hearing about their current position was family, friends, or co-workers, 

mentioned by 26 percent of graduates who sought a job. A similar number (25 percent) mentioned the 

Internet, followed by “previously worked for this employer.” 

• Although only 2 percent of employed graduates mentioned UA Career Services as a source for their 

current position, 28 percent said they used Career Services at some point while at UA (see following 

page). 

• UAS graduates were more likely to mention the Internet; UAF graduates were more likely to mention UA 

staff/faculty; and UAA graduates were more likely to mention internship. 

• BA graduates were less likely to hear about their current position through family/friends/co-workers: 20 
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Attendance at Universities other than UA 

• Six out of ten graduates said they had attended a college or university outside the UA system. UAS 

graduates were more likely to have attended elsewhere at 78 percent, compared to 63 percent of UAA 

graduates and 54 percent of UAF graduates. 

• MA/PhD graduates were more likely to have attended elsewhere: 86 percent, compared to 52 percent of 

AA/CT grads and 57 percent of BA grads. 

• Education graduates were much more likely to have attended college outside of the UA system at 84 

percent. 

• Among graduates who had attended elsewhere, 80 percent earned more than 12 credits elsewhere as 

part of their degree program. (This represents 49 percent of the total sample.) One-fifth reported taking 

classes elsewhere during their time at UA. (This represents 11 percent of the total sample.) 

TRENDS 

• The rate of graduates who had attended school outside of UA was the same in 2007 and 2008, although 

the rate dropped among UAF students and rose among UAS students. Rates for earning more than 12 

credits elsewhere and taking other classes while attending UA resembled 2007 results. 

Have you ever attended a college or university outside of the University of Alaska system? 

 TOTAL UAA UAF 
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Continuing Education 

Current Enrollment Status 

• Over one-third of graduates (37 percent) said they were currently enrolled in a college or university class, 

with little difference among the campuses. This figure is much higher than the 13 percent of graduates 

who described their employment status as “student.” However, within the 37 percent are many working 
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Current Enrollment Activities 
Base: Currently enrolled 
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Future Enrollment Plans 
Base: Not currently enrolled; plan on enrolling in future 

 TOTAL UAA UAF UAS 
 2007 

n=584 
2008  
n=525 

2007 
n=387 

2008  
n=310 

2007 
n=152 

2008  
n=166 

2007 
n=45 

2008  
n=49 

What school will you likely attend? 

UAA 33% 32% 46% 50% 7% 5% 9% 5% 

Anchorage * 28 * 44 * 4 5 %  
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UA Database: Type of Degree 

 TOTAL UAA UAF UAS 

AA/CT degree  
AA, AAS, AB, AO, AS, AT, CERT, CT1, CT2 

36% 37% 37% 31% 

BA degree  
BA, BAR, BAS, BBA, BC, BCE, BE, BED, BEE, BEM, BFA, BHS, BLA, 
BLS, BM, BME, BO, BPH, BS, BSA, BSME, BSN, BSOE, BSW, BT 

41 44 40 27 

MA/PhD degree  
DA, DDS, DMA, DMD, DO, DS, DSW, DVM, EDD, JD, MA, 
MAMFA, MAT, MBA, MCE, MD, ME, MED, MEE, MFA, MHSA, 
MLIS, MLN, MLS, MMA, MME, MMU, MO, MPA, MPH, MS, 
MSE, MSW, MT, PHD, PHN 

19 15 21 34 

Other  
BEN, EDE, EDS, EM, GCRT, GED, GEN, GLI, HSD, LIC, MLI, OEC, 
PBCT, PGCT, PMC, TC 

4 4 3 8 

Note: University of Alaska provided the degree categories. 
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Appendix 

Fields of Study 

Following are definitions of the seven fields of study analyzed in this report. These definitions were provided 

by the University of Alaska. 

Business, Applied Business and Public Administration 
Accounting Office Digital Media 
Accounting Technician Office Foundations 
Admin Office Supp Office Management & Technology 
Administration of Justice Office Occupations 
Applied Accounting Office Support 
Applied Business Office Technology 
Applied Business Mgmt Paralegal Studies 
Bookkeeping Planning 
Bookkeeping Support Premajor - Accounting 
Business Administration Premajor - Business Admin 
Business Info Systems Support Premajor - Justice 
Clinical Social Work Practice Premajor - Rural Development 
Computer Info Office Systems Premajor - Social Work 
Conflict Resolution Pre-Major Accounting 
Construction Management Pre-Major BS 
Desktop Publ & Graph Pre-Major Business Administrat 
Emergency Management Pre-Major Finance 
Emergency Services Pre-Major Justice 
Finance Pre-Major Management 
Fire & Emergency Services Tech Pre-Major Management Info Syst 
Fire Service Administration Pre-Major Marketing 
General Business Pre-Major Paralegal Studies 
General Clerical Pre-Major Social Work 
Global Logistics Mgmt Pre-Mjr Global Logistics Mgmt 
Global Supply Chain Mgmt Public Administration 
Hospitality Restaurant Mgt Public Administration 
Human & Rural Dev Non-Major Rural Campus Non-Major 
Information Systems Rural Development 
Justice Rural Utilities Business Mgmt. 
Justice Small Business Administration 
Law Enforcement Small Business Mgmt 
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Education  
Adult Basic Education Music, Music Education Emphasi 
Adult Education Physical Education 
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Math, Physical Sciences, Computer & Info Systems 
Applied Physics Natural Resources Management 
Atmospheric Sciences Networking Essentials 
Biochemistry/Molecular Biology Oceanography 
Biological Sciences Physics 
Biology Premajor - Applied Physics 
Botany Premajor - Biological Sciences 
Business Computer Info Systems Premajor - Chemistry 
Chemistry Premajor - Computer Science 
Cisco Cert Network Associate Premajor - Earth Science 
Computational Physics Premajor - Fisheries 
Computer & Networking Tech Premajor - Geology 
Computer Applications Premajor - Mathematics 
Computer Information Systems Premajor - Natural Resourc Mgt 
Computer Science Premajor - Physics 
Earth Science Premajor - Statistics 
Environmental Chemistry Premajor - Wildlife Biology 
Environmental Science Pre-Major Biology 
Fisheries Pre-Major Environmental Sci 
Fisheries Technology Pre-Major Marine Biology 
Fisheries/Aquaculture Programming Foundations 
Geological Science Renewable Resources 
Geology Space Physics 
Geophysics Statistics 
High Latitude Range Management Telecomm and Electronic System 
Introductory Network Admin Web Authoring 
Marine Biology Web Foundations 
Mathematics Wildlife Biology 
  
Health  
All Hlth Non-Major Nursing 
Clinical Assistant Nursing Education 
Comm Ment Hlth Svcs Nursing Science 
Community Health Nursing Science 
Community Wellness Advocate Paramedical Tech 
Dental Assistant Pharmacy Technology 
Dental Hygiene Phlebotomist 
Dietetic Internship Phlebotomy 
Family Nurse Practitioner Practical Nursing 
Health Care  Reimbursement Pre-Major Dental Assisting 
Health Information Mgt Pre-Major Dental Hygiene 
Health Science Pre-Major Health Science (BS) 
Human Services Pre-Major Medical Assisting 
Human Services w/ RHS Cert Pre-Major Medical Lab Tech 
Limited Radiography Pre-Major Nursing 
Medical Assistant Pre-Major Nursing Science 
Medical Billing Pre-major Paramedical Tech 
Medical Coding Premajor Radiologic Technolog 
Medical Lab Technology Pre-Radiologic Technology 
Medical Office Coding Psychia & Mentl Hlth Nur Pract 
Medical Office Reception Public Health Practice 
Medical Office Supp Radiologic Technology 
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Basset Army Community Hospital Ft. Wainwright (2) 
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Mat-Su services for children and Adults and LINKS Mat-Su parent resource center 
Mayor's Office, Municipality of Anchorage 
McLaughlin (3) 
Mental Health Trust and Child Trauma Center 
MHTA 
Multiple Sclerosis Society (internship) and The Northern Light (practicum) 
Nikiski high school 
NOAA Fisheries Office of Law Enforcement 
North Slope Borough School District (2) 
Northern Economics 
Numerous health facilities 
NW Colorado BOCES 
Nye / kendall 
Nye Lincoln Mercury 
Office of the Attorney General for the District of Columbia 
Orso Restaurant 
Pacific Power Products 
Pamela Montgomery Inc. 
Peninsula School District 
Petersburg Medical Center (2) 
Practicum - Local Toastmasters members 
Private Attorney 
Private law firm 
Private mental health clinic and UAA mental health clinic 
Providence Alaska Medical Center (15) 
Providence Horizon House 
PSC, Good Samaritan, ACS 
RCM in SF, CA 
Salvation Army Mckinnell House/Red Cross 
Schneider and associates structural engineers 
School 
School of nurn
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Anchorage School District Romig Middle School Counseling department 
ANSEP 
Augustus Asset Managers 
BBNA 
BP (2) 
Bristol Bay Area Health Corporation 
Bristol Bay Economic Development Corporation 
Bunnell House Early Childhood Lab School (2) 
Captain Bartlett Inn 
CMJ Network 
ConocoPhillips 
Cook & Haugeberg, CPA's 
Cook Inlet Tribal Council 
Council of Athbascan Tribal Governments 
Deering IRA Council 
Department of Transportation 
Design Alaska 
English department 
EPSCOR, NOAA 
Fairbanks Community Behavioral Health and Family Centered Services of Alaska 
Fairbanks Daily Newsminer 
Fairbanks District Attorney's Office; Fairbanks Juvenile Probation Office 
Fairbanks North Star Borough School District (10) 
Fairbanks Resource Agency 
Flint Hills Resources 
FMH 
IBM Corporation 
Information Technology 
Jack Randolph State Farm Insurance 
Juneau School District, Tlingit & Haida Head Start, Starting Small... 



University of Alaska Graduate Survey 2008 McDowell Group, Inc. • Page 46 

VECO 
Village of Tanacross 
Yukon Koyukuk School District (2) 
 
UAS 
Alaska Fish and Game  
An Elementary School 
Anchorage School District (3) 
City and borough of Juneau 
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Account Tech II 
Accountant (4) 
ACCOUNTING CLERK 
Accounting Manager 
Activity Therapist (2) 
Adjunct Faculty; Academic Advisor 
Adjunct Professor of English 
Adjunct Professor of Marketing 
Administrative Assistant (9) 
Administrative Asst. for Student Media, in the Division of Student Development 
Administrative Clerk 
Administrative Intern 
Administrator 
Administrator/Director 
Advanced nurse practitioner 
Air Traffic Control (3) 
Airframe and Powerplant Mechanic 
Alaska Court System Deputy Clerk II 
Analyst 
Assistant curator of exhibits and collections 
Assistant manager 
Assistant Principal 
Assistant prof of nursing 
Associate Employee Benefits Administrator (Human Resources) 
Associate project controls 
Audit Associate 
Auditor (public accounting firm) 
Bakery at Fred Meyers 
Bank teller 
Barrista 
Behavioral Health Case Manager 
Behavioral Health Consultant 
Billing Technician 
Biological tech 
Bookkeeper (2) 
Budget Manager (Accounting Management) 
Business owner 
Business Analyst 
Business partner 
Business System Analyst 
CAD Technician 
Cadastral Land Surveyor 
Call Center Technician 
Call Team Lead 
Care coordination in Human Services 
Care Coordinator (2) 
Care Coordinator Assistant / CNA 
Career Development Coordinator 
Carpentry Foreman 
Cartographer (2) 
CERTIFIED MEDICAL ASSISTANT 
Chemist 
Civil Associate 
Civil Engineer (4) 
Civil Engineer EIT 
Classroom Admin 
Classroom Teacher (3) 
Clerk 
Clinical Associate I 
Clinical Lab assistant/ EMT III 
Clinical Laboratory Assistant/Phlebotomist 
Clinical Project Administrator 
Clinical Therapist (2) 
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Clinician 
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Petroleum Engineer 
Pharmaceutical sales district manager 
Pharmacy Tech, and Owner of a yoga business 
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Senior Vice President 
Server 
Site Technician Specialist 
Social Services Associate II for Division of Juvenile Justice 
Social Worker (4) 
Software Technician (2) 
Special Agent Criminal Investigator 
Special Ed Para-educator 
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Fishery Biologist 
Forensic Scientist 
Geologist (4) 
Geriatric Social Worker 
Grants tech. 
Health aide 
Health and Nutrition Coordinator 
Human Resources Deputy Director 
Innkeeper & Bookkeeper 
Instrument Tech 
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Washington (5) 
Washington, D.C. (2) 
Wisconsin (2) 
Wyoming 
 
UAF 
Arizona (2) 
California (3) 
Colorado (2) 
Georgia 
Hawaii 
Idaho 
Kansas 
Kentucky 
Nevada 
New Jersey 
New York (3) 
North Carolina 
Ohio 
Oregon 
Pennsylvania 
South Carolina (2) 
Texas (6) 
Vermont 
Virginia 
Washington (3) 
Washington D.C. 
Wisconsin 
Wyoming 
 
UAS 
California 
Indiana 
Iowa 
Michigan 
Montana (2) 
Oklahoma 
Texas 
Washington 
 
How did you first hear about your current position? 
 
UAA 
Ad outside store 
Archdiocese of Anchorage Newsletter 
Created my own business 
Excellent Reference 
Fill-in list 
Government 
I created it - self employed 
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Invented it from scratch 
On-site course work 
Posting 
Village posting 
 
UAS 
I started my own business. 
JSD job postings 
Previous Teacher Offered Partnership 
 
What school are you attending? (Other Alaska Schools) 
 
UAA 
APU (2) 
AVTEC and Mat-Su College 
Career Academy 
Fire Academy 
Wayland Baptist University - Anchorage (3) 
 



University of Alaska Graduate Survey 2008 McDowell Group, Inc. • Page 58 

University of Phoenix 
University of Puget Sound 
University of Wisconsin-Stevens Point 
UW (2) 
Walden University (3) 
Washington State University 
Western Governors University 
Yuba College 
 
UAF 
American university 
Argosy Phoenix University 
Auburn University, Auburn, AL 
Florida Hospital College of Health Sciences 
Maui Community College 
Oregon State University 
Portland State University 
Purdue University 
Rio Salado College 
San Diego State University 
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Civil and eventually Arctic Engineering 
Civil Engineering (4) 
Clinical Psychology (2) 
Computer information and office systems 
Computer science 
Computer Science or related 
Construction Management 
Criminal Justice 
Dental Assisting 
Dental Hygiene 
Early Childhood Development 
Education (4) 
Education Counseling 
Educational Leadership 
Electrical Engineering 
Elementary Education (2) 
Elementary Reading and Literacy 
Engineering (2) 
English (3) 
English and Sports Science 
Environmental Science (2) 
Finance 
Finance/Real Estate 
Fine Arts (2) 
Fire and Emergency Services 
Fire Science 
Forensic Science 
Geology 
Geomatics 
History (2) 
Human Services (8) 
HUMS 
HVAC 
Information systems 
Intraoperative Neuromonitoring 
Justice (2) 
Languages 
Law 
Law Enforcement 
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Process instrumentation 
Process technology 
Process Technology 
Project Management 
Psychology (4) 
Public Administration (3) 
Public Policy 
RN eventually 
Second language studies 
Social Work 
Social Work (2) 
Sociology 
Special Education 
Special Education Administrator 
Specializing in Fire Science 
SWK 
Teaching (3) 
Teaching--Early Childhood Ed. specialization 
Ultrasound 
 
UAF 
A.A.S. Applied Business Human Resources 
Accounting (3) 
Arctic Engineering 
Art -Photography 
Atmospheric Science 
Behavioral Health (2) 
Biochemistry 
Biological sciences(2) 
Business administration 
Business Association 
Business Management 
Capital Markets 
Cellular and Molecular Biology 
Certified Nurse Midwife 
Community Health 
Computer Science (2) 
Computers 
Early Childhood Education 
Ecology 
Education (4) 
Education... Counseling 
Education: Curriculum and Instruction 
Electrical Engineering (4) 
Elementary Education (3) 
Emergency Services 
Engineering science management 
English 
Environmental Engineering 
environmental studies 
Fisheries (2) 
Geological Engineering 
Geophysics 
Health Services Administration 
History 
Human Services 
INDS 
Information Technology 
Interdisciplinary -- French/Spanish/Linguistics/Communication 
Interdisciplinary Studies 
Interdisciplinary: "Comparative Neuroscience" 
Justice 
Kinesiology 
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University of Wisconsin 
UNT 
Washington 
 
UAF 
A California school 
Arizona State University or San Diego St 
ASU 
Boston College 
Columbia University 
Eastern University 
Grenoble University 
Hawaii? 
Idaho State University 
Law school 
New Mexico 
Schools in area currently working 
Something in Georgia 
TBA 
Too far away to go back to Alaska 
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In what field of study? 
 
UAA 
A field related to business. Maybe an MBA 
Accounting (3) 
Acting/Theatre 
Adult Education 
advanced nurse practitioner 
air traffic control 
air traffic managment 
anthropology 
Art (3) 
ATC applied Science 
Aviation 
Biochemistry 
Biology (2) 
Biology or chemistry 
Business (6) 
Business Administration/Human Resources 
Business Administration (3) 
Business Management (2) 
Certified Registered Nurse Anesthetist 
Chemistry or Biology 
Civil Engineering (2) 
Communications 
Computer Science 
Construction Engineering 
Construction Management 
Counseling Psychology 
Creative writing 
Creative Writing or Literature 
Dental Hygiene or Health 
Early childhood 
Early Childhood Special Education (2) 
Economics (2) 
Education (10) 
Education Technology/Leadership/Superintendency 
Educational Leadership / Business 
Educational Technology (1) 
ELE ED 
Engineering (2) 
Engineering management 
Engineering or Environmental / Energy field 
English 
English Literature 
Environmental Engineering 
finish culinary arts BA or journalism 
Geography or Natural Resource Management 
geology 
Health 
health science 
History 
Hospital Administration 
Hospitality Management 
Human Resource Law 
Human Resource Management 
Human Services 
International relations 
IT 
Law (2) 
Law or Human Resource 
Management (3) 
Management Information Systems 



University of Alaska Graduate Survey 2008 McDowell Group, Inc. • Page 65 

Marine Biology 
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Survey Instrument 

See attached. 
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University of Alaska 2008 Graduate Opinion Survey  

Welcome!  Thank you for participating in the University of Alaska's annual survey of recent gradates.  Your 
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4. How satisfied were you with each of the following aspects of your UA experience? 

 
01  

Very 
dissatisfied 

02 

 
Dissatisfied 

03 

 
Neutral 

04 

 
Satisfied 

05 

Very 
satisfied  

06 

Don’t 
know 

a. Your overall academic 
experience 

01 02 03 04 05 06 

b. Your overall education 01 02 03 04 05 06 

c. Your intellectual growth 01 02 03 04 05 06 
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7b. Why didn’t you use the Career Services Office? (Check all that apply) 

01  Wasn’t aware of office  

02  Campus did not have an office  

03  Not worth the time/effort 

04  Already had job 

05  Found job on own/through other means 

06  No need 

07  Other      

08  Don’t know 

8. Did you do an internship or practicum as part of your degree or certificate program? 

01  Yes 03  Don’t know (Skip to Q 9) 

02  No (Skip to Q 9)  

 8a. With what organization? 

_______________________________________________________________________________ 
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10. Was any of your work related to your degree or certificate program? 

01  
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UAF  
10  Fairbanks  
11  Bristol Bay  
12
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UAS  
17  Juneau 
18  Ketchikan 
19  Sitka 

20  Other Alaska school:    

21  Outside Alaska school:    

22  Don’t know 

25b. Will you be pursuing a degree?  

01  Yes 97  Don’t know (Skip to Q 26) 

02  No (Skip to Q 26)  

25c. What type of degree will you pursue? 

01  Associate’s (AA) 05  Certificate (CT) 

02  Bachelor’s (BA)  06  Professional license (LIC) 

03  Master’s (MA)  07  Other   

04  Doctorate (PhD)  08  Don’t know 

25d. In what field of study?       01   Don’t know 

26. Which category best describes your current annual salary or wage? 

00  $0; do not currently earn a salary/wage 

01
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